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Generation One 
 

1. William Bygott #273840, b. c, 1771 in Grasby, Lincolnshire, England, d. 16 May 1854 in East Hilton, Lincolnshire, 
England. 

 
 He married Maria Marshall Portus? Bristow #273841, 25 April 1811 in Keelby, Lincolnshire, England, b. c. 1788 in 

Searby-cum-Ownby, Lincolnshire, England, d. 12 September 1877 in Rye Hill, South Killinhgolme, Lincolnshire, 
England. 

 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Bygott #272555 b. c. 1812. 
 
    3. ii. William Bygott #273860 b. July 1813. 
 
    4. iii. Martha Bygott #273862 b. c. 1815. 
 
    5. iv. Elizabeth Bygott #273864 b. c. 1817. 
 
    6. v. Anne Bygott #273869 b. c. 1818. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Bygott #272555, b. c. 1812 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1 occupation 1851 Farmer of 14 acres 
in Barton-on-Humber, d. 19 December 1881 in Rawdon, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling Cemetery, 
Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 

  
  
 1851: Family lived at Fleetgate, Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Wilson #272556, b. c. April 1812 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1 d. 18 December 

1889 in Rawdon, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. James Wilson Bygott #272557 b. c. 04 April 1836. 
 
    8. ii. Thomas Wilson Bygott #191111 b. 1838. 
 
    9. iii. Ann Elizabeth Bygott #272558 b. 21 August 1840. 
 
    10. iv. Emma Bygott #158260 b. c. 1843. 
 
    11. v. Louisa Bygott #272559 b. c. 1844. 
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    12. vi. Frances Bygott #272560 b. c. 11 April 1846. 
 
    13. vii. Diana Wilson Bygott #272561 b. c. 27 June 1848. 
 
    14. viii. Ellen Bygott #272565 b. c. 1852. 
 
    15. ix. Frank Bygott #273842 b. c. 1834. 
 
3. William Bygott #273860, b. July 1813 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. 30 January 1894 in Lincolnshire, 

England. 
  
  
 (At least eight children in Lincolnshire). 
 
 He married Martha Elliott #273861, b. 1826, d. 1907. 
 
4. Martha Bygott #273862, b. c. 1815 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. September 1847 in Lincolnshire, 

England. 
 
 She married George Myers #273863, January 1838 in Glanford Brigg, Lincolnshire, England, b. c. 1815 in Brocklesby, 

Lincolnshire, England. 
  
 George: 
 At least three children. 
 
5. Elizabeth Bygott #273864, b. c. 1817 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. c. March 1867 in Yorkshire, 

England. 
 
 She married Richard Lowson #273865, b. c. 1807. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. John William Lowson #273866 b. c. 1844. 
 
    17. ii. Anne Lowson #273867 b. c. 1850. 
 
    18. iii. Richard Lowson #273868 b. c. 1854. 
 
6. Anne Bygott #273869, b. c. 1818 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. 10 December 1845. 
 

Generation Three 
 

7. James Wilson Bygott #272557, b. c. 04 April 1836 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1,2 occupation 1851 
Grocer's Apprentice in Barton-on-Humber, d. 10 July 1903 in Bracebridge, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling Cemetery, 
Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 

 
 He married (1) Mary Montgomery #272569, b. 29 November 1947 in Ireland,2 d. 13 November 1907 in 

Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 
 
    Children: 
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    19. i. John Montgomery Bygott #272570 b. 09 June 1875. 
 
    20. ii. Annie Bygott #272575 b. c. 1869. 
 
    21. iii. Francis George Bygott #272576 b. 08 June 1877. 
 
    22. iv. James Wilson Bygott #272753 b. 27 May 1879 *. 
 
 He married (2) Lucinda Sine #273844, after 1903. 
 
8. Thomas Wilson Bygott #191111, b. 1838 in Ulclely, Lincolnshire, England,1 occupation 1879 - 1903 Farmer in 

Adolphustown, d. 29 October 1903 in Con, 3, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,3 buried in St. Alban's 
Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4,5 . 

  
  
 Emigrated from England in 1858 (1901 Adolphustown census) 
 1901: Family lived in Adolphustown, Hired man, P. Ford TRUMPOUR, 22, was enumerated with the family. 
 
 He married Catherine (Kate) Maria Bogart #191110, 22 December 1864 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,6 b. 1840 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,7 (daughter of John Bogart #161927 [Farmer in 
Adolphustown] and Phoebe Campbell #161928), d. 25 October 1909 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario,8 buried in St. Alban's Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4,5 

 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Louise Campbell Bygott #184342 b. 1868. 
 
    24. ii. Frank Bogart Bygott #255813 b. 12 October 1879. 
 
9. Ann Elizabeth Bygott #272558, b. 21 August 1840 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1,9 d. 23 February 

1935 in 161 Roxborough Street West, Toronto, York County, Ontario,9 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings 
County, Ontario.2,9 . 

  
  
 1931: Widowed, lived with widowed niece Louise Campbell TRUMPOUR in Adolophustown. 
 
 She married James Boldrick #272577, 1861, b. 31 October 1835 in Ireland (son of Thomas Baldrick #272578 and 

Mary Letitia Harwood #272579), occupation 1871 Merchant in Stirling, Ontario, d. 14 September 1921 in Ontario, 
buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 

 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Francis John Boldrick #272581 b. 07 July 1863. 
 
    26. ii. Charles James Boldrick #273859 b. c. 1865. 
 
    27. iii. Percy Harward Boldrick #272580 b. c. 1867. 
 
    28. iv. Frederick Wilson Boldrick #273845 b. 18 March 1870. 
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    29. v. George Harrison Boldrick #272582 b. 24 August 1871. 
 
    30. vi. Thomas H. Boldrick #272583 b. 1873. 
 
    31. vii. Harry Lowson Boldrick #272584 b. c. 1877. 
 
    32. viii. Letitia Elizabeth Boldrick #272585 b. 16 October 1878. 
 
    33. ix. Helen Louisie Boldrick #272586 b. 16 November 1882. 
 
10. Emma Bygott #158260, b. c. 1843 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England.1 . 
 
 She married Albert Chard #158259.10 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Wellington Chard #158258 b. c. 1864. 
 
11. Louisa Bygott #272559, b. c. 1844 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England.1 . 
12. Frances Bygott #272560, b. c. 11 April 1846 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1,11 religion 1870 Church of 

England, d. 19 February 1930 in 969 Waterloo Street, London, Ontario,11 buried 24 February 1930 in Woodland 
Cemetery, London, Middlesex County, Ontario.11 . 

  
  
 1906: Widowed, lived with children in Arcola, Assiniboia East, Saskatchewan. 
 
 She married George Barager #272722, 16 February 1870 in St. John's Church, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,12 

b. c. 18 August 1846 in Ontario,13,14 (son of Charles Barager #272723 and Jane (unidentified) #272724), occupation 
1870 Yeoman in Rawdon Township, religion 1870 Church of England, religion 1891 Baptist, occupation 1891 Farmer 
in Stirling, Hastings County, d. 21 February 1898 in Oakland, Brandon, Manitoba, Canada,14 buried in Rounthwaite 
Cemetery, Brandon, Manitoba, Canada.14 

  
 George: 
 1891; Family lived in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Ellen Maude Barager #272730 b. 26 December 1870. 
 
    36. ii. Charles (Charley) Barager #272731 b. c. 1873. 
 
    37. iii. George Barager #272732 b. c. 1874. 
 
    38. iv. John Barager #272733 b. c. 1875. 
 
    39. v. Emma Barager #272734 b. c. 1876. 
 
    40. vi. Marian Barager #272735 b. c. 1877. 
 
    41. vii. J. Albert Barager #272729 b. c. 1880. 
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    42. viii. Percy Barager #272736 b. c. 1881. 
 
    43. ix. Mabel Barager #272726 b. c. 1884. 
 
    44. x. Evelyn Barager #272727 b. c. 1886. 
 
    45. xi. Russell Barager #272728 b. c. 1888. 
 
    46. xii. Walter Leeson Barager #272725 b. c. 1891. 
 
13. Diana Wilson Bygott #272561, b. c. 27 June 1848 in Barton-on-Humber, Lincolnshire, England,1,15 religion 1891 

Church of England, occupation 1901 Boarding House Keeper in London, Ontario, d. 12 February 1936 in Toronto 
General Hospital, Toronto, York County, Ontario,15 buried 14 February 1936 in Pine Hills Cemetery.15 . 

  
  
 1901: Lived with children in London, Ontario.  Ran a Boarding House with 11 tenants... husband not present. 
 1936: Usual address at death: 627 Broadview Avenue, Toronto. 
 
 She married Peter Sine #272562, b. c. 29 April 1838/1840 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 (son of 

Peter Sine #203314 [Farmer in Rawdon Township] and Elizabeth Lucinda (Lucy) Hagerman #203316), occupation 
1885 - 1891 Farmer in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, religion 1891 Church of England, d. 24 June 1928 in House 
of Refuge, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario.16 

  
 Peter: 
 1891: Family lived in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. (unidentified) Sine #272563. 
 
    48. ii. Wilson Bygott Sine #272793 b. 09 September 1869. 
 
    49. iii. Ellen (Ella) Sine #272760 b. c. 18 March 1874. 
 
    50. iv. Blanche Sine #272761 b. c. 12 November 1875. 
 
    51. v. Gertrude Sine #272762 b. 28 May 1885. 
 
    52. vi. Kathleen Sine #272763 b. c. 14 May 1891. 
 
14. Ellen Bygott #272565, b. c. 1852 in England,17 d. 27 October 1942 in Victoria Hospital, London, Middlesex County, 

Ontario. 
 
 She married Billa Flint Butler #272566, 16 September 1879 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,18 b. c. 

05 June 1852 in Stirling, Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,19,20 (son of James William Butler #272678 
and Arvilla Sine #272679), occupation 1879 Medical Practitioner, Eye and Throat Specialist, d. 01 March 1934 in 
Campbell Street, Collingwood, Simcoe County, Ontario,20 buried 03 March 1934 in Woodland Cemetery, London, 
Middlesex County, Ontario.19,20 

  
 Billa: 
 1901: Family lived in London, Middlesex, Ontario 
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 1916: Family lived in Macdonald, Manitoba. 
 
    Children: 
 
    53. i. Una Elizabeth Butler #272567 b. 17 August 1880. 
 
    54. ii. Lora Butler #272680 b. c. 30 October 1891. 
 
    55. iii. Mabel Irene Butler #272682 b. c. 16 August 1896. 
 
    56. iv. Nellie W. Butler #272686 b. c. 21 January 1883. 
 
    57. v. William Ewart Butler #272687 b. 12 October 1892. 
 
15. Frank Bygott #273842, b. c. 1834 in Barton-upon-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. 01 December 1907. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Burton #273843, 27 May 1863 in Barton-upon-Humber, Lincolnshire, England, d. 09 July 1906. 
 
16. John William Lowson #273866, b. c. 1844. 
17. Anne Lowson #273867, b. c. 1850. 
18. Richard Lowson #273868, b. c. 1854. 
 

Generation Four 
 

19. John Montgomery Bygott #272570, b. 09 June 1875 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,21 occupation 1899 
Operator  in Peterborough, occupation 1910 - 1912 Livery Stable Operator in Lakefield, d. 06 May 1962 in 
Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario,21 buried in Christ Church Anglican Cemetery, Campbellford, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.21 . 

 
 He married Annie McNab #272571, 16 January 1899 in Grace Church, Toronto, York County, Ontario,22 b. c. 1874 in 

Northumberland County, Ontario,21 (daughter of James McNab #272572 and Helen Guthrie Allardice #272573), d. 
28 February 1844 in Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario,21 buried in Christ Church Anglican Cemetery, 
Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario.21 

  
 Annie: 
 1899: Lived in Elma, Iowa USA when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Helen Montgomery Bygott #272749 b. 27 January 1904. 
 
    59. ii. Kathleen Florence Bygott #272574 b. 27 July 1906. 
 
    60. iii. Isabella Allardice Bygott #272754 b. 03 March 1910. 
 
    61. iv. John Francis Bygott #272755 b. 06 June 1912. 
 
20. Annie Bygott #272575, b. c. 1869 in Ontario, d. 14 July 1889 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling 

Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 
21. Francis George Bygott #272576, b. 08 June 1877 in Hastings County, Ontario, d. 05 September 1901 in Stirling, 

Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
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22. James Wilson Bygott #272753, b. 27 May 1879 * in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario.23 . 
  
  
 * Birth record incorrectly shows 1849 rather than 1879... 
  
23. Louise Campbell Bygott #184342, b. 1868 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 d. 1943,4 buried in St. 

Alban's Anglican Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 
 
 She married Thomas Nelson Trumpour #184341, 09 December 1891 in St. Alban's Church. Adolphustown, Lennox 

and Addington, Ontario,25 b. 16 July 1867/1868 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,25,4 (son of 
Thomas Dorland Trumpour #118616 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and Almira Mallory #180026), d. 24 June 1914 in 
Adolphustown,4 buried in St. Alban's Church Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 

 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. (unidentified) Trumpour #184343. 
 
24. Frank Bogart Bygott #255813, b. 12 October 1879 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,26 occupation 

1907 Farmer in South Fredericksburgh, occupation 1904 - 1931 Farmer in Adolphustown Township, d. 08 July 1951 
in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,27 buried 10 July 1951 in Parks - Bygott Cemetery, Hay 
Bay, Lennox and Addington. 

  
  
 1921 - 1931: Family lived in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Ethel Elena Loyst #272663, 27 January 1904 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,28 b. c. 1884 in Ontario,29 (daughter of Abraham (Abram) Loyst #272740 [Farmer in South 
Fredericksburgh] and Alice Melissa Dupre #272741). 

  
 Ethel: 
 1942: Informant at mother's death, lived at RR #3, Napanee. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. John Loyst (Jack) Bygott #272668 b. 08 February 1906. 
 
    64. ii. Harry Cleveland Bygott #272664 b. 09 December 1907. 
 
    65. iii. Charley Bogart Bygott #272669 b. 22 March 1912. 
 
    66. iv. Wayne Campbell Bygott #272670 b. c. 1918. 
 
25. Francis John Boldrick #272581, b. 07 July 1863 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 10 December 1946 in 

Lakeland, Polk County, Florida, USA. 
 
 He married Caroline Emily Sheppard #273852, b. March 1869 in Meaford, Ontario (daughter of Charles Sheppard 

#273853 and Harriet Shortt #273854). 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Frank Irwin Boldrick #273855 b. 1889. 
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    68. ii. Helen Aileen Boldrick #273856 b. 1894. 
 
    69. iii. Frances Louise Boldrick #273857 b. 1896. 
 
    70. iv. Catherine I. Boldrick #273858 b. 1908. 
 
26. Charles James Boldrick #273859, b. c. 1865 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
27. Percy Harward Boldrick #272580, b. c. 1867 in Ontario, d. 08 January 1894 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
28. Frederick Wilson Boldrick #273845, b. 18 March 1870 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1901 

Customs Collector in Huntington, British Columbia. 
  
  
 1902: Lived in Huntingdon, British Columbia when married. 
 
 He married Mary Harriet Benson #273846, 05 June 1901 in Whatcom, Washington, USA,30 b. c. 1872 in Rushford, 

Minnesota, USA (daughter of Bertil Wilhelm Benson #281589 and Mary Hubbard Gould #281590). 
  
 Mary: 
 1901: Lived in Fairhaven, Washington, USA when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Mary Elizabeth Boldrick #273847 b. c. 1905. 
 
29. George Harrison Boldrick #272582, b. 24 August 1871 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,31 d. 12 September 1871 

in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,32 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 
30. Thomas H. Boldrick #272583, b. 1873, d. 1873. 
31. Harry Lowson Boldrick #272584, b. c. 1877 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 13 May 1909 in Stirling, Hastings 

County, Ontario. 
32. Letitia Elizabeth Boldrick #272585, b. 16 October 1878 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 1959. 
 
 She married John Earl Halliwell #273848, b. c. 1854 in England, d. 10 September 1907 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Marion Annette Elizabeth Halliwell #273849 b. c. 1902. 
 
    73. ii. Kathleen Earl Halliwell #273850 b. July 1905. 
 
    74. iii. Charles John Argyle Halliwell #273851 b. c. June 1907. 
 
33. Helen Louisie Boldrick #272586, b. 16 November 1882 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,2 d. 02 March 1885 in 

Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,2 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 
34. Wellington Chard #158258, b. c. 1864 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1886 Farmer in 

Rawdon Township. 
  
  
 Family lived in Lindsay, Ontario. 
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 He married Maud Trumpour #158257, 12 May 1886 in Northport, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 
b. c. 1864 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of Jacob H. Trumpour #118615 [Farmer in 
Adolphustown] and Phoebe Jane Bogart #158256 [Housewife in Napanee]). 

 
35. Ellen Maude Barager #272730, b. 26 December 1870 in Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 25 September 1908 in Arcola, 

Saskatchewan, Canada,34 buried in Arcola Cemetery, Arcola, Saskatchewan, Canada.34 . 
 
 She married John McKinnon #272737. 
 
36. Charles (Charley) Barager #272731, b. c. 1873 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
37. George Barager #272732, b. c. 1874 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
38. John Barager #272733, b. c. 1875 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
39. Emma Barager #272734, b. c. 1876 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
40. Marian Barager #272735, b. c. 1877 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
41. J. Albert Barager #272729, b. c. 1880 in Ontario. 
  
  
 1906: Enumerated next to widowed mother and siblings in Arcola. 
  
42. Percy Barager #272736, b. c. 1881 in Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
43. Mabel Barager #272726, b. c. 1884 in Ontario.35 . 
44. Evelyn Barager #272727, b. c. 1886 in Ontario.35 . 
45. Russell Barager #272728, b. c. 1888 in Ontario.35 . 
46. Walter Leeson Barager #272725, b. c. 1891 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,35 d. 1956 in London, Ontario,19 

buried in Woodland Cemetery, London, Middlesex County, Ontario.19 . 
  
  
 1891: aged 3 months in 1891 census. 
 1930: Informant at mother's death, lived at 332 Victoria Street, London, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lena Maude Guild #272738, b. 1891,19 d. 1959,19 buried in Woodland Cemetery, London, Middlesex 

County, Ontario.19 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Bruce Lee Barager #272739 b. 1930. 
 
47. (unidentified) Sine #272563. 
  
  
 1936: Informant at mother's death, lived at 627 Broadview Avenue, Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
 
 She married George Moir #272564. 
 
48. Wilson Bygott Sine #272793, b. 09 September 1869 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 24 May 1900 in 

Walsingham, Haldimand, Ontario. 
49. Ellen (Ella) Sine #272760, b. c. 18 March 1874 in Ontario,36 d. 10 May 1934 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
 
 She married John Thorne Mackay #272794, b. 16 July 1878 in Embro, Oxford County, Ontario, d. 25 December 1950 

in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
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50. Blanche Sine #272761, b. c. 12 November 1875 in Ontario.36 . 
 
 She married Charles Holmes Stevens #272666, 07 August 1905 in London, Middlesex, Ontario,37 b. c. 1858 in 

Toronto, York County, Ontario (son of Holmes Stevens #272768 and Hepzibah Cornell #272769), occupation 1905 
Contractor in Toronto. 

 
    Children: 
 
    76. i. Blanche Louise Stevens #272665 b. c. 1913. 
 
51. Gertrude Sine #272762, b. 28 May 1885 in Ontario,38 d. 17 September 1914 in Lorne Park, Peel County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Frederick Rushlow McKenzie #272764, 19 June 1904 in London, Middlesex, Ontario,39 b. c. 12 June 

1884 in Port Burwell, Elgin County, Ontario (son of William McKenzie #272765 and Mary Louisa Burwell #272766), 
occupation 1904 Bank Clerk in London Ontario, d. 27 January 1952 in Ontario? 

 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Mahlon Wilson McKenzie #272795 b. 21 January 1905. 
 
52. Kathleen Sine #272763, b. c. 14 May 1891 in Ontario.36 . 
53. Una Elizabeth Butler #272567, b. 17 August 1880 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,36,40 d. 22 February 1946 in 

London, Middlesex County, Ontario,40 buried in Woodland Cemetery, London, Middlesex County, Ontario.40 . 
  
  
 1942: Informant at mother's death, lived at 872 Hellmuth? Avenue, London, Ontario. 
 
 She married George Tambling #272568, 16 August 1905 in London, Middlesex County, Ontario,41 b. c. 1880 in 

London, Ontario (son of George Tambling #272688 and Margaret Atkinson #272689), occupation 1905 Clerk in 
London, Ontario, d. before 1946 in London. 

 
    Children: 
 
    78. i. George A. Tambling #272690. 
 
54. Lora Butler #272680, b. c. 30 October 1891 in Ontario.36 . 
  
  
 1934: Informant at father's death, lived on Campbell Street, Collingwood, Simcoe County. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Patterson #272681. 
 
55. Mabel Irene Butler #272682, b. c. 16 August 1896 in Ontario,42,36 d. 17 March 1983 in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, 

USA,43 buried in Sparkman Hillcrest Memorial Park, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, USA.43 . 
 
 She married Reginald Hayter Stuart Henderson #272683, 03 December 1919 in Grey, Manitoba, Canada,44 b. 19 

August 1892 in Canada,43 (son of Hayter Henderson #272684 and Mabel Sheppard #272685), d. 03 July 1958 in 
Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, USA,43 buried in Sparkman Hillcrest Memorial Park, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, USA.43 

 
56. Nellie W. Butler #272686, b. c. 21 January 1883 in Ontario.36 . 
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 She married Roy Clarke Murphy #272691, 1908 in Ponoka, Alberta, Canada. 
 
57. William Ewart Butler #272687, b. 12 October 1892 in London, Middlesex, Ontario,36 d. 08 November 1878 in 

Saskatchewan,45 buried in Elm Creek Cemetery, Elm Creek, Portage La Prairie, Manitoba, Canada.45 . 
 
 He married Winifred May Knapton #272692, 1914, b. 11 April 1889 in Somerset, England,45 d. 12 December 1966 in 

Manitoba,45 buried in Elm Creek Cemetery, Elm Creek, Portage La Prairie, Manitoba, Canada.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. Leonard Ewart Butler #272693 b. 1916. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

58. Helen Montgomery Bygott #272749, b. 27 January 1904 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario,46 d. 13 March 1984 in 
Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario,21 buried in Christ Church Anglican Cemetery, Campbellford, 
Northumberland County, Ontario.21 . 

  
  
 1933: Lived in Campbellford, Northumberland County when married. 
 
 She married John Eric Henry Free #272750, 06 July 1933 in Ottawa, Carleton County, Ontario,47 b. 18 December 

1899 in Warkworth, Northumberland County, Ontario,21 (son of Edward John Free #272751 and Olivia Jane 
Sanburn #272752), occupation 1933 Electrician in Smiths Falls, religion 1933 Church of England, d. 12 July 1962 in 
Campbellford,21 buried in Christ Church Anglican Cemetery, Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario.21 

 
59. Kathleen Florence Bygott #272574, b. 27 July 1906 in Northumberland County, Ontario,21 d. 17 May 1944 in 

Northumberland County, Ontario,21 buried in Christ Church Anglican Cemetery, Campbellford, Northumberland 
County, Ontario.21 . 

60. Isabella Allardice Bygott #272754, b. 03 March 1910 in Lakefield, Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,48 
occupation 1938 Bookkeeper in East Cleveland. 

  
  
 1933: Lived at 2146 Westburn Road, East Cleveland, Ojio when married. 
 
 She married William Andrew Nelson #272756, 10 August 1938 in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, USA,49 b. c. 1912 in 

Canada (son of Peter Nelson #272757 and Maggie Milne #272758), occupation 1938 Engineer in East Cleveland, 
occupation 1940 Mechanical Engineer in Montreal. 

  
 William: 
 1933: Lived at 2104 Alton Road, East Cleveland, Ohio when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Peter Bygott Nelson #272759 b. 15 October 1940. 
 
61. John Francis Bygott #272755, b. 06 June 1912 in Lakefield, Peterborough County, Ontario,50 d. 2001 in Toronto, 

York County, Ontario. 
62. (unidentified) Trumpour #184343, b. in Adolphustown?,25 d. in infancy in Adolphustown?.25 . 
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63. John Loyst (Jack) Bygott #272668, b. 08 February 1906 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,29,51 
occupation 1931 Farmer in Adolphustown. 

  
  
 1951: Family lived in Toronto. 
 
 He married Myrtle Ann Gould #272671, 10 April 1931 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,52 b. c. 1909 in 

Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Frank Hadden Gould #272672 and Nancy Letitia 
Snider #272673), occupation 1931 Domestic Servant in Athol Township. 

  
 Myrtle: 
 1931: Enumerated with parents-in-law in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
64. Harry Cleveland Bygott #272664, b. 09 December 1907 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,53 

occupation 1934 Farmer in Adolphustown. 
  
  
 1951: Family lived in Bath, Lennox and Addington. 
 
 He married Blanche Louise Stevens #272665, 21 August 1934 in Selby, South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,54 b. c. 1913 in London, Middlesex County, Ontario (daughter of Charles Holmes Stevens 
#272666 [Contractor in Toronto] and Blanche Sine #272761). 

 
65. Charley Bogart Bygott #272669, b. 22 March 1912 in Lot 13?, Con. 2, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario.29,55 . 
  
  
 1951: Family lived in Toronto. 
  
66. Wayne Campbell Bygott #272670, b. c. 1918 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,29 d. 15 December 1989 in Lennox 

and Addington,56 buried in Parks Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.56 . 
 
 He married Beatrice A. McGregor #272674, b. 1920,56 d. 2003,56 buried in Parks Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario.56 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. William Vincent Bygott #272675 b. 02 July 1949. 
 
67. Frank Irwin Boldrick #273855, b. 1889, d. 1942. 
68. Helen Aileen Boldrick #273856, b. 1894, d. 1967. 
69. Frances Louise Boldrick #273857, b. 1896, d. 1973. 
70. Catherine I. Boldrick #273858, b. 1908. 
71. Mary Elizabeth Boldrick #273847, b. c. 1905 in Washington State? . 
72. MArion Annette Elizabeth Halliwell #273849, b. c. 1902 in Ontario. 
73. Kathleen Earl Halliwell #273850, b. July 1905 in Ontario. 
74. Charles John Argyle Halliwell #273851, b. c. June 1907 in Ontario. 
  
  
 1935: informant at grandmother Ann BOLDRICK's death, lived at 161 Roxborough Street West, Toronto. 
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75. Bruce Lee Barager #272739, b. 1930, d. 1955. 
76. Blanche Louise Stevens #272665, b. c. 1913 in London, Middlesex County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Harry Cleveland Bygott #272664, 21 August 1934 in Selby, South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,54 b. 09 December 1907 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,53 (son of Frank 
Bogart Bygott #255813 [Farmer in South Fredericksburgh] and Ethel Elena Loyst #272663), occupation 1934 Farmer 
in Adolphustown. 

  
 Harry: 
 1951: Family lived in Bath, Lennox and Addington. 
 
77. Mahlon Wilson McKenzie #272795, b. 21 January 1905 in Toronto, York County, Ontario, d. 01 March 1987 in 

Canada. 
78. George A. Tambling #272690. 
  
  
 1946: Informant at mother's death, lived at 872 Hellmuth Avenue, London, Ontario. 
  
79. Leonard Ewart Butler #272693, b. 1916,57 d. 01 October 1977 in Revelstoke, British Columbia, Canada,57 buried in 

Sunrise Valley Cemetery, Dawson Creek, British Columbia, Canada.57 . 
 
 He married Alice Marie Cecelia Stack #272694, b. 16 August 1915 in Saint-Paul, Cold Lake, Alberta,57 d. 01 October 

1977 in Revelstoke, British Columbia, Canada,57 buried in Sunrise Valley Cemetery, Dawson Creek, British Columbia, 
Canada.57 

 
 

Generation Six 
 

80. Peter Bygott Nelson #272759, b. 15 October 1940 in Royal Victoria Hospital, Montreal, Quebec, Canada.58 . 
81. William Vincent Bygott #272675, b. 02 July 1949,56 d. 24 February 1991,56 buried in Parks Cemetery, North 

Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.56 . 
 
 He married Lynne (unidentified) #272676. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. Emily Margaret Bygott #272677 b. 05 November 1976. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

82. Emily Margaret Bygott #272677, b. 05 November 1976,56 d. 24 October 1990,56 buried in Parks Cemetery, North 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.56 . 
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